

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

FIRST HORIZON HOME LOANS, A
DIVISION OF FIRST TENNESSEE
BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

Case No. 71325

Electronically Filed
Feb 24 2017 03:32 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court
The Honorable Gloria Sturman, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-13-679329-C

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ARIEL E. STERN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 8276

MELANIE D. MORGAN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 8215

BRETT M. COOMBS, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 12570

AKERMAN LLP

1160 Town Center Drive, Suite 330

Las Vegas, Nevada 89144

Telephone: (702) 634-5000

Attorneys for First Horizon Home Loans

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. HOA Foreclosure Sale is Invalid Because It Was Conducted in Violation of the CC&Rs.	8
II. The HOA foreclosure sale was not commercially reasonable.	11
III. SFR is not a Bona Fide Purchaser.	13
IV. The HOA sale was invalid because the HOA Lien Statute is preempted.	16
A. As applied to FHA-insured mortgages, the HOA Lien Statute is preempted because it extinguishes a federal interest and interferes with the governance of a federal program.	18
B. As applied to FHA-insured mortgages, the HOA Lien Statute is preempted because it frustrates FHA's foreclosure-avoidance efforts.....	24
VI. The District Court and this Court May Consider All Arguments Raised By First Horizon—NRS 38.310 Does Not Apply.....	29
A. NRS 38.310 Does Not Apply to First Horizon's Claims	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Angleton v. Pierce</i> , 574 F. Supp. 719 (D.N.J. 1983).....	20
<i>Bailey v. Butner</i> , 64 Nev. 1, 176 P.2d 226 (1947).....	14
<i>Beenstock v. Villa Borega Mobile Home Parks</i> , 823 P.2d 270, 107 Nev. 979 (1991).....	16
<i>Boulder Oaks Cmty. Ass'n v. B & J Andrews</i> , 169 P.3d 1155 (Nev. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Falzarano v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1979).....	20, 22
<i>Fidelity Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	17, 27
<i>Forest Park II v. Hadley</i> , 336 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	17
<i>Glover v. Concerned Citizens for Fuji Park</i> , 118 Nev. 488, 50 P.3d 546 (2002), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Garvin v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 118 Nev. 749, 59 P.3d 1180 (2002).....	32
<i>Hahn v. Gottlieb</i> , 430 F.2d 1243 (1st Cir. 1970).....	20, 22
<i>Harris Assocs. v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 119 Nev. 638, 81 P.3d 532 (2003).....	31
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	17

<i>Hotel Riviera, Inc. v. Torres</i> , 97 Nev. 399, 632 P.2d 1155 (1981).....	16
<i>Horizon at Seven Hills Homeowners Ass'n v. Ikon Holdings, LLC</i> , 132 Nev. Advance Op. 35, at 16 (April 28, 2016).....	10
<i>Kahn v. Morse & Mowbray</i> , 121 Nev. 464, 117 P.3d 227 (2005).....	29
<i>McClellan v. Chapman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1986).....	21
<i>McKnight Family, L.L.P. v. Adept Mgmt.</i> , 310 P.3d 555 (Nev. 2013).....	30
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	6
<i>Munoz v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 23, 348 P.3d 689 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Nev. Ass'n Servs., Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 94, 338 P.3d 1250 (2014).....	14
<i>Old Aztec Mine v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981).....	29
<i>Runkle v. Gaylord</i> , 1 Nev. 123 (1865)	12
<i>Rust v. Johnson</i> , 597 F.2d 174 (9th Cir. 1979)	18, 23, 29
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 350 Duranto 104 v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, a Division of Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 133 Nev. Advance Opinion 5 (Jan. 26, 2017)	6, 18, 23, 24
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC, Series 7342 Tanglewood Park v. SRMOF II 2012-1, et al</i> , 2015 WL 1990076, at *4 (D. Nev. April 30, 2015).....	17
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. Nationstar, N.A.</i> 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014).....	9, 15, 17

<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> 334 P.3d 408, 411 (Nev. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Nationstar v. Shadow Hills Master Ass'n</i> 2015 WL 9592498 (D. Nev. Dec. 31, 2015), No. 2:15-cv-1320-GMN-PAL	30
<i>Shadow Wood Homeowners Ass's v. New York Cnty. Bancorp.</i> , 132 Nev. Ad. Op. 5; 366 P.3d 1105.....	9, 11, 12
<i>U.S. Bank v. Ascente Homeowners Ass'n</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00302-JAD-VCF, ECF No. 20 (D. Nev. Dec. 15, 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Stadium Apartments</i> , 425 F.2d (9th Cir. 1970)	22
<i>United States v. Victory Highway Vill., Inc.</i> , 662 F.2d 488 (8th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>United States v. View Crest Gardens Apartments, Inc.</i> , 268 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1959)	22
<i>Washington & Sandhill Homeowners Ass'n v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4798565 (D. Nev. Sept. 25, 2014).....	17, 18, 23
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1701t.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1441	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 3531	19
Department of Housing and Urban Development Act of 1965, §§ 2, 3(a)	19
Housing Act of 1949, § 2.....	19
NRS 11.320	14
NRS 11.325	16
NRS 38	29

NRS 38.300(3)	29
NRS 38.310	29, 30, 31
NRS 38.310	30
NRS 40.459(1)(c)	21
NRS 111.325	15, 16
NRS 116	1, 2, 3, 4
NRS 116 et seq.	1, 8
NRS 116.3116	10
NRS 116.3116(2)	9, 10, 28
NRS 116.3116(2)(b) and (3)(b)	10
NRS 116.31162	7, 11, 28
NRS 116.31162(1)(a)	7
NRS 116.31162(1)(b)	7
NRS 116.31165	7
NRS 38.310	30
Other Authorities	
24 C.F.R. §§ 203.357, 203.370, 203.608, 203.616	26
24 C.F.R. §§ 203.471, 203.614	26
24 C.F.R. § 203.500	26
24 C.F.R. § 203.501	25
24 CFR § 203.366	18
Assembly Bill 152	31
Restatement (Third) of Property	11
